Committee of Adjustment Agenda
Meeting Date:
Location:
Time:
Chair:

Monday October 18, 2021
Electronic Meeting
5:00 p.m.
Len Reeves

This meeting will be held electronically. The meeting will be livestreamed to the City’s YouTube
channel and a recording of the meeting will be posted on the City website following the
meeting.
Comments and requests regarding these applications can be submitted in writing to
planning@oxfordcounty.ca . All written comments received for the Committee’s consideration
will be attached to the agenda and may be read out loud at the meeting. Comments received
may become part of the public agenda
If you wish to speak as part of the virtual public meeting, you must register no later than Friday
October 15, 2021 by 2:00 pm, by contacting the Clerk’s office at 519-539-1291 or by e-mailing
ahumphries@cityofwoodstock.ca

1. Declaration of Conflict of Interest
2. Approval of Minutes
September 13, 2021 – meeting minutes
3. Business Arising From Minutes
4. Correspondence
5. Applications for Minor Variance
MV-40-21 – 128 Fairview Crescent – Gareth Price
Relief Requested
1. Relief from Section 5.1.1.1, Table 1 – Regulations for Accessory Buildings, Uses and
Structures, Maximum Permitted Size, to increase the maximum accessory building lot
coverage from 75 m² (807.3 ft²) to 95 m² (1,022.6 ft²).
Recommendation:
That the City of Woodstock Committee of Adjustment approve Application File MV 40-21,
submitted by Gareth Price, for lands described as Part Lot 2, Plan 577, and Part Lot 15,
Plan 1138, in the City of Woodstock, and municipally known as 128 Fairview Crescent, as it
relates to:
1. Relief from Section 5.1.1.1, Table 1 – Regulations for Accessory Buildings, Uses and
Structures, Maximum Permitted Size, to increase the maximum accessory building lot
coverage from 75 m² (807.3 ft²) to 95 m² (1,022.6 ft²) to permit the construction of an pool
house accessory to a residential use measuring approximately 3.66 m (12 ft) x 11 m (36 ft)
on a property zoned Residential 1 Zone (R1).
Subject to the following conditions:
1. That the proposed structure be generally located as illustrated on Plate 3 of Report No.
2021-347 and maintain a minimum rear yard setback of 1.8 m (6 ft) and an interior yard
setback of 1.2 m (4 ft), to the satisfaction of the City of Woodstock.

2. That the owner remove the existing brick gazebo to the satisfaction of the City of
Woodstock
And further that any comments received from the public were reviewed and considered
before the decision was made in relation to this planning matter.
 Delegation Gareth Price
MV-41-21 – Deferred by the applicant to a later date.

MV-42-21 – 738 Parkinson Road, County of Oxford (Rebecca Smith)
Relief Requested
1. Relief from Section 5.2.2.5, Established Building Line which Exceeds Front Yard Depth
to reduce the required front yard depth from 9 m (29.5 ft) to 6 m (19.7 ft) to facilitate the
construction of a multiple attached dwelling house with 8 units.
Recommendation:
That the City of Woodstock Committee of Adjustment approve minor variance application
(File No. MV 42-21), submitted by County of Oxford for the lands described as Part of Lot
1, Plan 48, 41R-1284, City of Woodstock, municipally known as 738 Parkinson Road, as it
relates to:
1. Relief from Section 5.2.2.5, Established Building Line which Exceeds Front Yard Depth
to reduce the required front yard depth from 9 m (29.5 ft) to 6 m (19.7 ft) to facilitate the
construction of a multiple attached dwelling house with up to 8 units.
And further that any comments received from the public were reviewed and considered
before the decision was made in relation to this planning matter.
 Delegation – Rebecca Smith, Oxford County
MV-43-21 – Deferred to a later date pending review of the application.
MV-44-21 – Deferred to a later date pending a review of the application.
6. General Business
7. Adjournment
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A meeting of the City of Woodstock Committee of Adjustment was held virtually on the
above mentioned date commencing at 5:00 p.m.
Members present:
Len Reeves- Chair, Howard Pye, Bob Sutherland, Glen Yearsley, Peter Rigby, Bill Bes,
Jennifer DaPonte
Also present:
Andrea Hächler, City Planner
Lorraine Neal, Deputy Chief Building Official
Alysha Dyjach, Acting Secretary Treasurer
DECLARATION OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST – none
MINUTES
Moved by B. Bes
Seconded by J. DaPonte
That the minutes of the meeting of August 9, 2021, be adopted as printed.
Carried
APPLICATIONS FOR MINOR VARIANCE
a)

MV 38-21- Deroo Fine Homes Inc.- 169 Tamarack Boulevard

Relief requested:
Relief from Section 6.2, Table 6.2 – Zone Provisions, to increase the maximum lot
coverage for a single detached dwelling house from 36.5% to 38.1% to facilitate the
construction of a 242 m2 (2,604.9 ft2) dwelling.
Location:
The subject lands are legally described as Lot 10, 41M-368, City of Woodstock. The
property is located on the south side of Tamarack Boulevard, east of the 11th Line and
west of Hemlock Street. The property is municipally known as 169 Tamarack Boulevard.
Presentation and Discussion:
Mrs. A. Hächler stated that the applicant is requesting relief from the above-noted
provisions of the City’s Zoning By-law to facilitate the construction of a single detached
dwelling. The applicant has indicated that the proposed relief is required to facilitate the
design of the single-storey dwelling on the property.
For the Committee’s information, the public notification indicated that relief is required to
increase the maximum lot coverage from 36.5% to 38.1%, whereas the application and
grading plan indicate a lot coverage of 37.6%. As such, staff are recommending that the
increased lot coverage be 37.7%, which is consistent with the proposed dwelling area.
Staff are satisfied that further circulation and public notification is not required as the
nature of the application has not changed and the proposed relief is less than what was
identified in the notice.
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The subject property is approximately 642.4 m2 (6,914.9 ft2) in area and the proposed
dwelling is approximately 242 m2 (2,604.9 ft2). The subject property is currently vacant.
It is the opinion of this office that the applicant’s request can be considered minor and
desirable for the development of the subject property.
The subject lands are zoned ‘R1-20’, which permits a total lot coverage (including the
dwelling and all detached accessory structures) of 40%. As such, increasing the lot
coverage for the single detached dwelling to the recommended 37.7% remains within
the total allowable lot coverage figure. The applicant should be aware that by increasing
the lot coverage for the proposed dwelling, the coverage remaining for accessory
structures is reduced.
Staff are also satisfied that the proposed lot coverage increase will not negatively
impact the site’s ability to provide adequate space for grading, drainage and parking.
Further, staff are of the opinion that the proposed increase in lot coverage will not
negatively impact neighbouring property owners.
The proposed relief can also be considered desirable as it will facilitate the construction
of a single detached dwelling, which is in keeping with the existing development in the
area and is supported by the policies of the Official Plan. As previously indicated, the
subject property is located within the regulated area under the jurisdiction of the
UTRCA, therefore a permit must be obtained from the Conservation Authority prior to
the issuance of a building permit.
In light of the foregoing, it is the opinion of this office that the requested relief is in
keeping with the general intent and purpose of the County Official Plan and City Zoning
By-law and can be given favourable consideration.
Paul Deroo, of Deroo Fines Homes Inc, from 1182 Alberni Road, spoke in favor of the
application on behalf of the Applicant. Mr. Deroo advised he agreed with the Planning
report and was available to answer questions.
Recommendation:
Moved by H. Pye
Seconded by J. DaPonte
That the City of Woodstock Committee of Adjustment approve Application File MV 3821, submitted by Deroo Fine Homes Inc. for lands described as Lot 10, 41M-368, City of
Woodstock and municipally known as 169 Tamarack Boulevard, as it relates to:
Relief from Section 6.2, Table 6.2 – Zone Provisions, to increase the maximum lot
coverage for a single detached dwelling house from 36.5% to 37.7% to facilitate the
construction of a single detached dwelling.
And further that comments received from the public were reviewed and considered
before the decision was made in relation to this planning matter.
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Reasons
The proposed relief is a minor variance from the provisions of the City of Woodstock
Zoning By-law in that the lot coverage proposed for the dwelling house does not exceed
the total lot coverage permitted for all buildings and structures in the R1-20 Zone;
The proposed relief is desirable for the appropriate development and use of the land as
the said relief will allow only for the construction of a single detached dwelling of similar
proportions and setbacks as development in the immediate neighbourhood;
The proposed relief maintains the general intent and purpose of the City of Woodstock
Zoning By-law as the development remains within the overall lot coverage provisions of
the R1-20 Zone and all construction will be in accordance with all relevant yard width
and depth provisions of that Zone; and
The relief maintains the intent and purpose of the Official Plan as the single detached
dwelling proposed for the site is a form of low density residential development
contemplated by the Official Plan and the UTRCA is supportive of the application.
Carried
b)

MV 39-21-Brandon Csernetics- 813 Maple Avenue

Relief requested:
Relief from Section 5.1.1.1, Table 1 – Regulations for Accessory Buildings, Uses
and Structures, Maximum Permitted Size, to increase the maximum accessory building
lot coverage from 75 m² (807.3 ft²) to 100 m² (1,076.4 ft²).
Location:
The subject property is described as Part Lot 6, Plan 480, Part Lot 2, Plan 73 as in
476314, in the City of Woodstock. The property is located on the north side of Maple
Avenue, east of Norwich Avenue, and is municipally known as 813 Maple Ave.
Presentation and Discussion:
Mrs. A. Hächler stated that the applicant is requesting relief from the above noted
provision of the City’s Zoning By-law to facilitate the construction of an 7.3 m (24 ft) x
9.8 m (32 ft) detached garage. The proposed garage is intended to be in addition to an
existing 3.9 m (12.83 ft) x 6.8 m (12.17 ft) detached structure. An additional “cover-all”type structure is located near the rear of the property, and Woodstock’s Building
Division has requested that this structure be removed as a condition of approval.
The subject property has an approximate area of 1,078 m2 (0.27 acres) and contains a
single-detached dwelling and existing detached garage.
It is the opinion of this Office that the requested relief can be considered minor and
desirable for the development of the subject property.

Committee of Adjustment
September 13, 2021
Page 4 of 5

The proposed relief for the detached garage will facilitate the construction of an
accessory building that will remain clearly secondary to the main residential use.
Additionally, with respect to the increase in lot coverage, the subject property is
significantly larger than many properties in Woodstock, and is large enough to
accommodate the required setbacks, parking, drainage and amenity area. Further, the
overall lot coverage of all existing and proposed structures will be less than 9%,
whereas the maximum lot coverage for the R1 Zone is 45%. The proposed structure is
also below the maximum 10% lot coverage provision for accessory buildings.
Staff are also of the opinion that the proposed relief will facilitate a form of development
that is desirable for the area. The garage will maintain setbacks that exceed the
minimum zone provisions to allow for adequate drainage and maintenance. The
proposed garage is not anticipated to have a negative impact on the surrounding land
uses.
As conditions of the minor variance, the City of Woodstock Engineering Department
(Building Division) has requested a minimum rear yard setback of 2.7 m (8.9 ft) and a
minimum interior sideyard setback of 3.1 m (10.17 ft) for the proposed structure to
maintain adequate space for drainage and maintenance.
The Building Division has also requested, as a condition, that the owner provide and
maintain eavestrough and downspouts on the detached garage to the satisfaction of the
city of Woodstock.
In light of the foregoing, provided the conditions of the Building Department can be
satisfied, it is the opinion of this Office that the requested relief is in keeping with the
general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and the Zoning By-law and can be given
favourable consideration.
Brandon Csernetics, the Applicant, of 813 Maple Avenue, spoke in favor of the
application. Mr. Csernetics stated that he was very happy with the planning report.
Recommendation:
Moved by B. Bes
Seconded by P. Rigby
That the City of Woodstock Committee of Adjustment approve Application File MV 3921, submitted by Brandon Csernetics, for lands described as Part Lot 6, Plan 480, Part
Lot 2, Plan 73 as in 476314, in the City of Woodstock, as it relates to:
1. Relief from Section 5.1.1.1, Table 1 – Regulations for Accessory Buildings, Uses
and Structures, Maximum Permitted Size, to increase the maximum accessory building
lot coverage from 75 m² (807.3 ft²) to 100 m² (1,076.4 ft²);
Subject to the following conditions:
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1. That the proposed structure be generally located as illustrated on Plate 3 of
Report No. 2021-299 and maintain a minimum rear yard setback of 2.7 m (8.9 ft)
and an interior yard setback of 3.1 m (10.17 ft), to the satisfaction of the City of
Woodstock.
2. That the owner establishes and maintains eavestroughs and downspouts on the
proposed structure to the satisfaction of the City of Woodstock.
3. That the owner remove a ‘cover-all’-type structure (currently located at the rear of
the property) to the satisfaction of the City of Woodstock.
And further that comments received from the public were reviewed and considered
before the decision was made in relation to this planning matter.
Reasons
The proposed relief is a minor variance from the provisions of the City’s Zoning By-law
in that the requested relief from maximum accessory structure area will not impact
neighbouring properties, is compatible with surrounding land uses, and is minor and is
desirable.
The proposed relief maintains the general intent and purpose of the City’s Zoning Bylaw as accessory structure is generally permitted with principal uses (single detached
dwelling), and no negative impacts are anticipated associated with the increased lot
coverage.
The relief maintains the intent and purpose of the Official Plan as it permits storage
structures accessory to a permitted use within the Low Density Residential designation.
Carried
GENERAL BUSINESS

ADJOURNMENT
Moved by H. Pye
Seconded by B. Sutherland
That the meeting adjourn at 5:10 p.m.
Carried
_________________________
Len Reeves – Chair

Community Planning
P. O. Box 1614, 21 Reeve Street
Woodstock, Ontario N4S 7Y3
Phone: 519-539-9800 • Fax: 519-421-4712
Web site: www.oxfordcounty.ca

Our File:

MV 40-21

APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE
TO:
MEETING:
REPORT NUMBER:

City of Woodstock Committee of Adjustment
October 18, 2021
2021-347

OWNER:

Gareth Price
128 Fairview Crescent, Woodstock ON, N4S 6L7

VARIANCES REQUESTED:
1.

Relief from Section 5.1.1.1, Table 1 – Regulations for Accessory Buildings, Uses and
Structures, Maximum Permitted Size, to increase the maximum accessory building lot
coverage from 75 m² (807.3 ft²) to 95 m² (1,022.6 ft²).

LOCATION:
The subject property is described as Part Lot 2, Plan 577, and Part Lot 15, Plan 1138, in the City
of Woodstock. The property is located on the west side of Fairview Crescent, and is municipally
known as 128 Fairview Crescent.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
COUNTY OF OXFORD OFFICIAL PLAN:

Residential (Low Density)

CITY OF W OODSTOCK ZONING BY-LAW :

Residential Type 1 (R1)

SURROUNDING USES:

Surrounding uses are low density residential uses,
with institutional uses nearby to the west and north.
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COMMENTS:
(a)

Purpose of the Application:

The applicant is requesting relief from the above noted provisions of the City’s Zoning By-law to
facilitate the construction of a 3.7 m (12 ft) x 11 m (36 ft) pool house. There is an existing brick
gazebo in the intended location of the pool house which is to be removed prior to the construction
of the pool house.
The subject property has an approximate area of 1,519 m2 (0.37 acres) and contains a singledetached dwelling, detached garage and brick gazebo.
Plate 1, Location Map with Existing Zoning, shows the location of the subject property and current
zoning in the immediate vicinity.
Plate 2, Aerial Map (2020), provides an aerial view of the subject property and surrounding
properties.
Plate 3, Applicant’s Sketch, provides the location of the dwelling, detached garage and proposed
accessory structure on the subject property.
(b)

Agency Comments:

The application was circulated to various agencies considered to have interest in the proposal.
The following comments were received:
The City of Woodstock Engineering Department (Building Division) provided the following
comments in support of the application:
We offer the following comments in support of the application.
1. The site is zoned R1 and the lot area of the subject site is considered over-sized at
approximately 1519m2 where a typical R1 zone lot has a minimum lot area of 465 m2 for
15m or more of frontage.
2. We are supportive of the request as mentioned due to the large lot size. The pool
structure which includes a bathroom and a large covered area provides approximately
2.6% in lot coverage.
3. With the proposed pool house and existing garage (53.5 m2), the total accessory lot
coverage is approximately 6.2%, we consider this to be acceptable for the lot this size.
(c)

Public Consultation:

Public notice was provided to neighbouring property owners in accordance with the provisions of
the Planning Act, on October 4, 2021. At the time of writing this report, no comments or concerns
had been received from the public.
(d)

Intent and Purpose of the Official Plan:

The subject property is designated ‘Low Density Residential’ according to the City of Woodstock
Land Use Plan, as contained in the County Official Plan. Low density residential areas include
those lands that are primarily developed or planned for a variety of low rise, low density housing
forms including single-detached dwellings, semi-detached dwellings, duplex, converted dwellings,
quadraplexes, townhouses and low-density cluster development.
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The proposal to construct a pool house that is intended to be accessory to an established singledetached dwelling conforms to the intent of the Official Plan.
(e)

Intent and Purpose of the Zoning By-law:

The subject property is zoned ‘Residential Type 1 (R1)’ within the City of Woodstock Zoning Bylaw. The ‘R1’ zone permits a single-detached dwelling and associated accessory structures.
The applicant is proposing relief to increase the maximum lot coverage of the proposed pool
house. The proposed 40.1 m² (431.5 ft²) pool house is intended to be in addition to an existing
53.5 m² (576 ft²) detached garage. Accessory structures are restricted in size to limit the potential
for such buildings to be used for purposes that are not compatible with residential areas.
Accessory structures in residential areas within the City are not intended to be used for nonresidential type uses and the floor area provisions are intended to ensure that such buildings
remain of a size that is suitable for accessory residential use purposes. Staff are satisfied that the
proposed pool house will remain clearly secondary to the principal use of the property. The
proposal conforms to the intent of the City of Woodstock’s Zoning By-law.
(f)

Desirable Development/Use:

It is the opinion of this Office that the requested relief can be considered minor and desirable for
the development of the subject property.
The proposed relief for the pool house will facilitate the construction of an accessory building that
will remain clearly secondary to the main residential use. The proposed design of the pool house
is clearly intended to be related to a pool and not suitable for non-residential uses. The pool
house is to be located entirely within the rear yard and will not impact parking, drainage and will
contribute to the amenity area/use of the lot.
Staff are also of the opinion that the proposed relief will facilitate a form of development that is
desirable for the area. The proposed pool house is intended to be single-storey, is in keeping with
the character of the surrounding neighbourhood, and it is not anticipated that the proposed
development will have a negative impact on the surrounding land uses.
In light of the foregoing, it is the opinion of this Office that the requested relief is in keeping with
the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and the Zoning By-law and can be given
favourable consideration.
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RECOMMENDATION:
That the City of Woodstock Committee of Adjustment approve Application File MV 40-21,
submitted by Gareth Price, for lands described as Part Lot 2, Plan 577, and Part Lot 15, Plan
1138, in the City of Woodstock, and municipally known as 128 Fairview Crescent, as it relates to:
1. Relief from Section 5.1.1.1, Table 1 – Regulations for Accessory Buildings, Uses and
Structures, Maximum Permitted Size, to increase the maximum accessory building lot
coverage from 75 m² (807.3 ft²) to 95 m² (1,022.6 ft²) to permit the construction of an pool
house accessory to a residential use measuring approximately 3.66 m (12 ft) x 11 m (36
ft) on a property zoned Residential 1 Zone (R1).
Subject to the following conditions:
1. That the proposed structure be generally located as illustrated on Plate 3 of Report No.
2021-347 and maintain a minimum rear yard setback of 1.8 m (6 ft) and an interior yard
setback of 1.2 m (4 ft), to the satisfaction of the City of Woodstock.
2. That the owner remove the existing brick gazebo to the satisfaction of the City of
Woodstock.
The proposed relief meets the four tests of a minor variance as set out in Section 45(1) of the
Planning Act as follows:
The proposed relief is a minor variance from the provisions of the City’s Zoning By-law in that the
requested relief from maximum accessory structure area will not impact neighbouring properties,
and is therefore compatible with surrounding land uses, is minor and is desirable.
The proposed relief maintains the general intent and purpose of the City’s Zoning By-law as
accessory structures are generally permitted with principle uses (single detached dwelling), and
no negative impacts are anticipated associated with the increased height or area.
The relief maintains the intent and purpose of the Official Plan as it permits storage structures
accessory to a permitted use within the Low Density Residential designation.

Authored by:

Original signed by

Approved for submission by:

Original signed by

Justin Miller
Development Planner
Gordon K. Hough, RPP
Director

Plate 1: Location Map with Existing Zoning
File No. MV 40-21
Part Lot 1, Plan 577; Part Lot 15, Plan 350, Plan 86, Parts 1-3, 41R9436, 128 Fairview Crescent, Woodstock
Legend
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This map is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and
is for reference only. Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be
accurate, current, or otherwise reliable. This is not a plan of survey

October 13, 2021

Plate 2: Aerial Photo (2020)
File No. MV 40-21
Part Lot 1, Plan 577; Part Lot 15, Plan 350, Plan 86, Parts 1-3, 41R9436, 128 Fairview Crescent, Woodstock
Legend
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This map is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and
is for reference only. Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be
accurate, current, or otherwise reliable. This is not a plan of survey

October 13, 2021

Plate 3: Applicant's Sketch
File No. MV 40-21
Part Lot 1, Plan 577; Part Lot 15, Plan 350, Plan 86, Parts 1-3, 41R9436, 1
28 Fairview Crescent, Woodstock
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P. O. Box 1614, 21 Reeve Street
Woodstock Ontario N4S 7Y3
Phone: 519-539-9800 • Fax: 519-421-4712
Web site: www.oxfordcounty.ca

Our File:

MV 42-21

APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE
TO:
MEETING:
REPORT NUMBER:

City of Woodstock Committee of Adjustment
October 18, 2021
2021-352

OWNER:

County of Oxford
21 Reeve Street, Woodstock, ON, N4S 7Y3

AGENT:

Rebecca Smith (County of Oxford)
21 Reeve Street, Woodstock, ON, N4S 7Y3

VARIANCE REQUESTED:
1.

Relief from Section 5.2.2.5, Established Building Line which Exceeds Front Yard
Depth to reduce the required front yard depth from 9 m (29.5 ft) to 6 m (19.7 ft) to facilitate
the construction of a multiple attached dwelling house with 8 units.

LOCATION:
The subject lands are described as Part of Lot 1, Plan 48, 41R-1284, City of Woodstock. The
property is located on the south side of Parkinson Road, between Odlum Drive and Powell Street,
and is municipally known as 738 Parkinson Road.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
COUNTY OF OXFORD OFFICIAL PLAN:

‘Medium Density Residential’

CITY OF W OODSTOCK ZONING BY-LAW :

‘Residential Zone 3 (R3)’

SURROUNDING USES:

Surrounding land uses are predominantly low
density residential dwellings consisting of
predominantly single detached dwellings in the
immediate vicinity.
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COMMENTS:
(a)

Purpose of the Application:

The applicant is requesting relief from the above-noted provision of the Zoning By-Law to facilitate
the construction of a multiple attached dwelling house with 8 units.
The subject lands are approximately 0.77 hectares (1.9 acres) in area with approximately
40 m (131.23 ft) of frontage on Parkinson Road, and currently contain a two-storey apartment
building with 34 dwelling units. The applicant is proposing to construct a new two-storey apartment
building containing 8 dwelling units near the frontage on Parkinson Road.
Staff note that the variances requested at the time of the public notice were:
1.

Relief from Section 5.2.2.5 – Established Building Line Which Exceeds Front Yard Depth:
to reduce the minimum front yard depth from 9 m (29.5 ft) to 8 m (26.2 ft), and;

2.

Relief from Section 5.1.9.1, Table 2 – Permitted Projections Into Required Yards: to
increase permitted projections of Covered Steps, decks, stoops or landings not exceeding
one storey in height from 1.5 m to 2.3 m to facilitate the construction of multi-residential
building.

Through the review process, City and County staff have determined a single requested variance
is the preferred option. The applicant is now proposing relief from Section 5.2.2.5, Established
Building Line which Exceeds Front Yard Depth to reduce the required front yard depth from 9
m (29.5 ft) to 6 m (19.7 ft) to facilitate the construction of a multiple attached dwelling house with
8 units. The requested relief is intended to support the same structure proposed in the original
public notification, however, an alternative requested relief was determined to be better suited to
supporting the proposal. Consistent with the previously requested relief, the new request is
largely intended to allow stairs to project toward the front lot line, with only 1 m (3.28 ft) of the
main structure projecting into the established Building Line.
Staff are satisfied that the amendment to the required relief does not require additional circulation
as the said amendments do not alter the physical development of the lands being proposed by
the original application.
Plate 1, Location Map with Existing Zoning, shows the location of the subject property and the
current zoning in the immediate vicinity.
Plate 2, Aerial Map (2020), provides an aerial view of the subject property and surrounding
properties.
Plate 3, Applicant’s Sketch, provides a location of the existing structure, parking area and
proposed structure.
(b)

Agency Comments:

The application was circulated to various agencies considered to have interest in the proposal.
The following comments were received:
The City of Woodstock Engineering Department (Building Division) provided the following
comments in support of the application:

File Number: MV 28-21

Report Number 2021-198
Page 3

1. The front yard setback is calculated using the established building line provisions for
residential dwellings. In this case the minimum required setback is 9.0 m and the
building is being proposed using an 8.4 m setback. We have no issues with the reduced
setback from 9 m to 8 m as the proposed building is quite small relative to the overall
site. The building width is 7.4 m (24.7 feet) whereas the frontage is approximately 49 m
(160.6 feet) leaving abundant space for parking and landscaping space.
2. Typically one storey steps, porches and landings are permitted to project into a required
yard as per Section 5.1.9.1 Table 2. In this case relief is required to permit the two storey
stair structure to project into the required front yard. The relief should be revised to
read “permit a projection of a two storey covered stair structure into the required front
yard of 2.3m”. An alternative is to reduce the relief in Sentence 1 to permit a reduced
front yard setback of 6.1 m from 9 m for the construction of a multi-residential building
including the covered front stair structure. Regardless we have no concerns with the
proposed reduced setbacks.
(c)

Public Consultation:

Notice of the application was provided to the public and surrounding property owners on October
4, 2021, in accordance with the requirements of the Planning Act. At the time of writing this report,
no comments/concerns have been received.
(d)

Intent and Purpose of the Official Plan:

The subject lands are designated ‘Medium Density Residential’ according to the City of
Woodstock Land Use Plan, as contained in the Official Plan. Medium density residential areas
include those lands that are primarily developed or planned for low profile municipal unit
development that exceed densities established for Low Density Residential Districts. Residential
uses within Medium Density Residential Districts include townhouses, cluster houses, converted
dwellings and apartment dwellings.
The maximum net residential density in the Medium Density Residential Districts is 70 units per
hectare (30 units per acre).
The use of the property is for County-owned apartment dwelling units and the proposed density
will be 54.5 units per hectare (22 units per acre), which is in-keeping with the relevant policies of
the Official Plan regarding density.
(e)

Intent and Purpose of the Zoning By-law:

The subject property is zoned ‘Residential Zone 3 (R3)’ according to the City of Woodstock Zoning
By-Law. The ‘R3’ zone permits a range of multi-unit residential uses, including an apartment
dwelling house.
For Committee’s information, the front yard depth requirement in the ‘R3’ zone is typically
6 m (19.7 ft). However, as per Section 5.2.2.5, where the main building on the lots on either side
of the middle lot have a yard depth or width, as applicable, greater than the minimum front yard
depth for the zone, the required front yard depth of the main building on the middle lot shall be
the average yards of the dwellings on the other two lots or 9.0 metres, whichever is less.
The established building line provisions contained in the Zoning By-law are intended to ensure
that new development maintains a similar setback to existing development on the same side of
the street, thereby maintaining the aesthetic quality of similar front yard depths within the defined
area.
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It is the intent of the Zoning By-law to establish minimum distances for front yard setbacks to
ensure that private development is situated an appropriate distance from the public right of way
to allow for normal use and maintenance of the road allowance, and to maintain sufficient
sightlines for vehicle and pedestrian safety, while minimum front yard depth provisions also
ensure that sufficient space is available on private property to assist, where applicable, in the
provision of adequate off-street parking.
Planning staff are generally satisfied that the requested projection into the required front yard is
appropriate and will not impact the ability of the subject lands to provide for the matters noted
above. Based on the site sketch submitted by the applicant, approval of the reduced setback from
the front lot line appears to maintain sufficient area on the north side of the subject lands to
maintain sight lines.
Further, staff are satisfied that sufficient area will continue to be provided for landscaping,
drainage and amenity space. Staff have also confirmed that adequate parking will remain onsite.
(f)

Desirable Development/Use:

It is the opinion of this office that the requested relief can be considered minor and desirable for
the development of the subject property.
The proposed relief can be considered minor as the proposed development is not anticipated to
have a negative impact on sightlines along Parkinson Road. The main portion of the proposed
apartment will only project 1 m (3.28 ft) into the established building line, and the remainder of
the requested relief is to accommodate the projection of stairs further into the front yard.
Staff are also of the opinion that the proposed relief will facilitate a form of development that is
desirable for the area. The proposed apartment adds to an existing site that is already used for
multi-unit housing and is in keeping with the character of the site; it is not anticipated that the
proposed development will have a negative impact on the surrounding neighborhood.
In light of the foregoing, it is the opinion of this Office that the requested relief is considered to be
minor and desirable for the development of the subject property, and in keeping with the general
intent and purpose of the Official Plan and City Zoning By-law. As such, it is the opinion of
Planning staff that the requested relief can be given favourable consideration.
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RECOMMENDATION:
That the City of Woodstock Committee of Adjustment approve minor variance application
(File No. MV 42-21), submitted by County of Oxford for the lands described as Part of Lot 1, Plan
48, 41R-1284, City of Woodstock, municipally known as 738 Parkinson Road, as it relates to:
1.

Relief from Section 5.2.2.5, Established Building Line which Exceeds Front Yard
Depth to reduce the required front yard depth from 9 m (29.5 ft) to 6 m (19.7 ft) to facilitate
the construction of a multiple attached dwelling house with up to 8 units.

The requested variance meets the four tests of a minor variance as set out in Section 45(1) of the
Planning Act, as follows:
The requested variance is minor in nature, as the proposed apartment is not anticipated
to have a negative impact on neighbouring properties or interfere with sightlines or normal
street maintenance on Parkinson Road.
The requested variance is desirable for the use of the land as the said relief will allow for
development that is permitted by the Zoning By-law, is compatible with the surrounding
uses and will continue to provide adequate off-street parking and amenity space.
The proposed relief maintains the general intent and purpose of the City’s Zoning By-law
as the development is in keeping with the permitted uses of the R3 zone.
The requested relief maintains the intent and purpose of the Official Plan as apartment
dwellings are a form of development contemplated by the medium density residential
policies of the Official Plan.
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